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1. INTRODUCTION 

This hydraulic report covers the construction of the Whispering Woods 3rd Plat residential development in 

Lee’s Summit, Missouri consisting of a roadway culvert over Mouse Creek, relocation of the Mouse Creek 

channel to the historical stream alignment, and placement of fill for the development. The development is 

located within the SW quarter of Section 24, T47N, R32W as depicted in Figure 1-1.  

 

The purpose of this report is to hydraulically design the culvert and conveyance improvements to meet a no-

rise condition. 

 

The City of Lee’s Summit participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). The proposed project 

is located within a Zone AE special flood hazard area of Mouse Creek, as shown on the annotated NFHL 

(National Flood Hazard Layer) map panel number 29095C0531G. The map panel is included within the Flood 

Insurance Study (FIS) developed for Jackson County and Incorporated Areas, Missouri, with an effective date 

of December 7, 2023. An annotated copy of the NFHL has been included as Figure 1-2. 
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2. HYDROLOGY 

Peak discharges for the 10-, 2-, 1-, and 0.2-percent annual chance flood events along Mouse Creek were 

established using a Frequency, Discharge, Drainage Area Curve published in Figure 1 of the Jackson County 

Flood Insurance Study, effective date December 7, 2023. Table 2-1 summarizes the peak discharges from the 

effective model near the project location. The discharges were interpolated at each effective cross section 

using the drainage area noted in the effective model. 

 

The drainage area to the proposed SW 26th Terrace culvert site is 1.15 square miles and the drainage area to 

the southern limit of the project at SW Pryor Road is 1.45 square miles as shown in Figure 2-1. Given the 

close proximity of the project location to the effective model flow changes and the regulatory nature of the 

1% annual chance flood profile, these discharges were used for hydraulic design of the culvert. 

 

Table 2-1: Summary of Discharges  

   Peak Discharges (cfs) 

Flooding Source 

and WSP RS 
RAS RS 

WSP 

Drainage 

Area 

(Sq-Mi) 

10%-

Annual 

Chance 

2%-Annual 

Chance 

1%-Annual 

Chance 

0.2%-

Annual 

Chance 

Mouse Creek       

69 18450 2.63 1,150 2,050 2,700 4,500 

70 19950 1.60 800 1,500 2,000 3,300 

73A 21450 1.52 750 1,450 1,900 3,000 

73 21650 1.34 700 1,300 1,650 2,600 

76 24250 0.94 560 1,000 1,400 2,100 

77 26250 0.40 310 550 680 1,200 
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3. HYDRAULICS 

 

a. Duplicate Model [MouseCreek.p01] 

The project is located within the detailed studied reach of Mouse Creek. This reach includes published base 

flood elevations and a mapped regulatory floodway. A request was made to the FEMA Project Library for a 

copy of the effective model. The effective model for Mouse Creek was created with U.S. Department of 

Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, WSP-IN Step-Backwater Computer Program, December 1971. 

FEMA provided a paper copy of the input and output data. FEMA’s hydrologic and hydraulic analysis of 

Mouse Creek was completed in 1973 as noted in the paper copy of the effective model.  

 

Elevations in the effective model were originally presented in the NGVD29 vertical datum. The countywide 

datum conversion used in the FIS is NGVD29 + 0.306 ft = NAVD. Since the WSP model is no longer 

supported by FEMA and is not available with modern computing systems, the effective model was duplicated 

in HEC-RAS, v.6.4.1. Ground datapoints, Manning’s ‘n’ values, reach lengths, and other model parameters 

from the effective model were entered into HEC-RAS for cross sections 69 through 77. Cross section 69 from 

the effective model represents lettered cross section “A” on the effective FIRM panel. Cross section locations 

were spatially digitized between letter cross sections along FEMA’s published baseline profile (FIS Figure 

238P). HEC-RAS river stations were then reassigned based on the distance above SW Scherer Road. Starting 

water surface elevations were extracted from the FIS profile for Mouse Creek at lettered cross section “A”. 

Since the effective FIS profile is presented in the NAVD elevation datum, the starting water surface elevations 

had to be converted back to NGVD to match the effective model. The starting water surface elevations for the 

duplicate model are show in Table 3-1 below. 

 

Table 3-1: Duplicate Model Boundary Conditions 

Profile Elevation NGVD Elevation NAVD 

10 Year 936.39 936.7 

50 Year 937.99 938.3 

100 Year 938.99 939.3 

500 Year 940.19 940.5 

 

The results of the duplicate model are compared back to effective model output in Table 3-2. Values from the 

effective model were interpolated from the individual effective model cross section rating curves and illustrate 

that the duplicated model in HEC-RAS v.6.4.1 shows variable changes in the 1% annual chance profile. These 

variations are due to differences in modeling routines and bridge/culvert calculations between the WSP and 

HEC-RAS models. However, the duplicated model is determined to be satisfactory for modeling the proposed 

culvert. Model output from this and all subsequent models are located in Appendix B.   
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Table 3-2: Duplicate Model Review - Summary of Water Surface Elevations 

Cross 

Section 

Effective Model 

[WSP]12 

Duplicate Model 

[HEC-RAS]1 
Difference 

Remark  MouseCreek.p01 (Duplicate – Effective) 

1% 1% 1% 

18450 938.99 938.99 0.00 WSP RS 69 (FEMA XS A) 

19950 944.59 944.69 0.10 WSP RS 70 

21450 954.08 954.02 -0.06 WSP RS 73A 

21550 SW Pryor Road   WSP RS 72 

21650 956.38 957.04 0.66 WSP RS 73 

24250 967.34 966.41 -0.93 WSP RS 76 (FEMA XS B) 

26250 980.20 980.76 0.56 WSP RS 77 
1 Elevations in NGVD29 
2 Effective model results interpolated from WSP output rating curves at each river section 

 

b. Pre-Project Model [MouseCreek.p02] 

The Pre-Project Model updates the Duplicate Model with new cross sections throughout the study reach 

including upstream and downstream of the proposed SW 26th Terrace culvert. The pre-project model revisions 

included the following:  

 

• Copy duplicate model geometry and steady flow file. 

• Convert elevations to NAVD using the countywide FIS datum adjustment. 

• Keep cross section geometry at RS 18450 (WSP 69/FIS A) for the downstream model tie-in. 

• Add additional cross section throughout the model given the large distances between effective cross 

sections. 

• Cut new ground elevation data at RS 19950, 21450, 21650, 24250, 26250 from statewide LiDAR 

and topographic survey. 

• Add natural ground cross sections upstream and downstream of the proposed SW 26th Terrace road 

crossing. 

• Update Manning’s ‘n’ values based on the latest aerial imagery per the following table: 

 

Table 3-3: Pre-Project Model Manning’s ‘n’ Values 

Landuse Manning ‘n’ value 

Channel 0.05 

Timber 0.10 

Row Crop 0.06 

Developed 0.05 

 

• Update Pryor Road culvert from survey data. 

• Keep profile baseline but assign the main channel to the graded channel upstream of Pryor Road. 

• River cross sections are oriented looking downstream left to right. 

  

Locations of model cross-sections are shown on the Hydraulic Workmap depicted in Figure 4-1 on page 11. 

The results of the Pre-Project Model are compared to the Duplicate Model and are shown below in  
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Table 3-4. This comparison shows a decrease in the water surface elevations of all profiles with the additional 

natural cross sections and updated ground data at effective model cross sections. The pre-project model is 

considered the base model where all proposed improvements are compared to. 

 

Table 3-4: Pre-Project Model Review - Summary of Water Surface Elevations 

Cross 

Section 

Duplicate [HEC-RAS]1 Pre-Project [HEC-RAS]2 Difference 

(Pre-Project - Duplicate) MouseCreek.p01 MouseCreek.p02 

1% 10% 2% 0.2% 1% 10% 2% 0.2% 1% 10% 2% 0.2% 

18450 939.30 936.70 938.30 940.50 939.30 936.70 938.30 940.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19084     940.62 938.79 940.09 941.71     

19642     941.44 939.91 941.40 942.77     

19950 945.00 943.85 945.11 946.84 943.77 941.70 943.87 947.46 -1.23 -2.15 -1.24 0.62 

20315     946.59 944.54 946.45 948.71     

21040     950.26 948.60 949.65 951.03     

21450 954.33 951.22 953.80 955.50 950.98 949.34 950.46 951.73 -3.35 -1.88 -3.34 -3.77 

21550 SW Pryor Road           

21650 957.35 956.04 957.10 957.79 952.31 949.52 951.73 954.68 -5.04 -6.52 -5.37 -3.11 

21976     953.90 952.54 953.24 955.55     

22303     955.93 953.89 955.12 956.89     

22589     957.44 955.31 956.67 958.27     

22834     958.42 956.19 957.61 959.29     

22940     958.58 956.62 957.88 959.43     

23020.4     959.27 957.15 958.46 960.20     

23181     960.24 957.73 959.36 961.05     

23270.2     961.42 959.81 960.76 962.39     

23370.1     962.70 960.91 962.17 963.33     

23470     963.88 962.33 963.34 964.57     

23897     965.17 963.38 964.54 965.97     

24250 966.72 964.92 966.19 967.38 966.77 964.98 966.14 967.54 0.05 0.06 -0.05 0.16 

24918     968.92 968.04 968.87 969.93     

25447     972.25 970.53 972.05 972.48     

26250 981.07 980.29 980.76 981.69 978.35 977.99 978.35 979.08 -2.72 -2.30 -2.41 -2.61 
1 Elevations converted to NAVD (NGVD29+0.306) 
2 Elevations in NAVD 

 

c. Post Project Model [MouseCreek.p08] 

The Pre-Project Model geometry was copied and used for the basis of the Post Project Model. The proposed 

culvert design and site grading was added to HEC-RAS for evaluation of changes to the flood profiles. The 

following changes were incorporated into the post project model: 

 

• Copy pre-project model geometry and steady flow file. 

• Create a proposed surface by combining the proposed grading with the survey+lidar terrain. 

• Modify cross sections in the project area with the proposed grading. 

• Shift the main channel designation to the old river channel with new channel grading. 

• Add proposed culvert for SW 26th Terrace. 
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o Triple 8 ft x 8 ft Reinforced Concrete Box Culvert 

o 90 ft length 

o Manning’s ‘n’ 0.013 

o Flared wingwalls 

o US invert 949.7 

o DS invert 949.3 

o Slope 0.44% 

• Culvert station 22885 

• Deck/Roadway distance = 24 ft, width = 62 ft, SS 4:1 

• Modify contraction and expansion coefficients to 0.3 and 0.5 respectively to RS 22834, 22940, and 

23020.4. 

• Use a two-stage channel design with the flood plain bench on the left descending bank through the 

historical channel alignment to improve conveyance below the SW 26th Terrace culvert. 

o 5 ft bottom width 

o Low stage channel depth 3 ft 

o 3:1 slopes 

o 8 ft wide right bank bench 

• Add ineffective flow areas to the upstream and downstream culvert cross sections. 

 

The results of the Post Project Model are shown in Table 3-5 and compared to the Pre-Project Model. These 

results indicate that the proposed culvert and channel grading will decrease the 1% annual chance profile 

below SW 26th Terrace when compared to the pre-project model. The furthest upstream property boundary is 

near cross section 23470, at this cross section the post project 1% annual chance profile is lower than the pre-

project model. All remaining modeled cross sections upstream of the property show no change to the 1% 

annual chance profile.  

 

Table 3-5: Post Project Model Review - Summary of Water Surface Elevations 

Cross 

Section 

Pre-Project [HEC-RAS]1 Post Project [HEC-RAS]1 Difference 

(Post Project - Pre-Project) MouseCreek.p02 MouseCreek.p08 

1% 10% 2% 0.2% 1% 10% 2% 0.2% 1% 10% 2% 0.2% 

18450 939.30 936.70 938.30 940.50 939.30 936.70 938.30 940.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19084 940.62 938.79 940.09 941.71 940.62 938.79 940.09 941.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19642 941.44 939.91 941.40 942.77 941.44 939.91 941.40 942.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19950 943.77 941.70 943.87 947.46 943.77 941.70 943.87 947.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

20315 946.59 944.54 946.45 948.71 946.59 944.54 946.45 948.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21040 950.26 948.60 949.65 951.03 950.26 948.60 949.65 951.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21450 950.98 949.34 950.46 951.73 950.98 949.34 950.46 951.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21550 SW Pryor Road           

21650 952.31 949.52 951.73 954.68 952.31 949.52 951.73 954.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21976 953.90 952.54 953.24 955.55 953.49 951.92 952.87 955.30 -0.41 -0.62 -0.37 -0.25 

22303 955.93 953.89 955.12 956.89 954.75 952.83 954.00 955.90 -1.18 -1.06 -1.12 -0.99 

22589 957.44 955.31 956.67 958.27 956.19 954.01 955.30 957.33 -1.25 -1.30 -1.37 -0.94 

22834 958.42 956.19 957.61 959.29 956.69 954.53 955.86 957.76 -1.73 -1.66 -1.75 -1.53 

22885 SW 26th Terrace           

22940 958.58 956.62 957.88 959.43 957.93 954.90 956.64 960.35 -0.65 -1.72 -1.24 0.92 
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Cross 

Section 

Pre-Project [HEC-RAS]1 Post Project [HEC-RAS]1 Difference 

(Post Project - Pre-Project) MouseCreek.p02 MouseCreek.p08 

1% 10% 2% 0.2% 1% 10% 2% 0.2% 1% 10% 2% 0.2% 

23020.4 959.27 957.15 958.46 960.20 957.95 954.92 956.65 960.45 -1.32 -2.23 -1.81 0.25 

23181 960.24 957.73 959.36 961.05 959.24 957.02 958.44 960.93 -1.00 -0.71 -0.92 -0.12 

23270.2 961.42 959.81 960.76 962.39 961.40 959.51 960.67 962.20 -0.02 -0.30 -0.09 -0.19 

23370.1 962.70 960.91 962.17 963.33 962.56 960.90 962.09 963.08 -0.14 -0.01 -0.08 -0.25 

23470 963.88 962.33 963.34 964.57 963.62 962.30 963.16 964.23 -0.26 -0.03 -0.18 -0.34 

23897 965.17 963.38 964.54 965.97 965.17 963.34 964.54 965.96 0.00 -0.04 0.00 -0.01 

24250 966.77 964.98 966.14 967.54 966.77 964.98 966.14 967.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

24918 968.92 968.04 968.87 969.93 968.92 968.04 968.87 969.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25447 972.25 970.53 972.05 972.48 972.25 970.53 972.05 972.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

26250 978.35 977.99 978.35 979.08 978.35 977.99 978.35 979.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
1 Elevations in NAVD 

 

 

4. CONCLUSION  

 

The results of the Post Project Model shown in Table 3-5 and compared to the Pre-Project Model indicate 

that the proposed culvert and channel grading will decrease the 1% annual chance profile below SW 26th 

Terrace when compared to the pre-project model therefore meeting the “No Rise” requirements.  

This study is requesting approval of the Floodplain development permit for the proposed culvert and 

grading improvements associated with the 26th Terrace Street Improvements with Whispering Woods 3rd 

Plat.   
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6/17/22, 12:50 PM StreamStats

https://streamstats.usgs.gov/ss/ 1/3

SW 26th Terrace Culvert

Drainage area and stream stats flow to the SW 26th Terrace Culvert (Whispering Woods 3rd Plat)

 Collapse All

  Basin Characteristics

Parameter
Code Parameter Description Value Unit

BSHAPE Basin Shape Factor for Area 3.14 dimensionless

DRNAREA Area that drains to a point on a stream 1.15 square miles

IMPNLCD01 Percentage of impervious area determined from
NLCD 2001 impervious dataset

1.86 percent

Region ID: MO
Workspace ID: MO20220617174331310000
Clicked Point (Latitude, Longitude): 38.87401, -94.41367
Time: 2022-06-17 12:43:54 -0500







6/17/22, 12:50 PM StreamStats

https://streamstats.usgs.gov/ss/ 2/3

  Peak-Flow Statistics

Peak-Flow Statistics Parameters   [Peak Rural Statewide Region 1 SIR 2014 5165]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area 1.15 square miles 0.11 8212.38

BSHAPE Basin Shape Factor 3.14 dimensionless 2.25 26.59

Peak-Flow Statistics Parameters   [Peak Urban Statewide SIR 2010 5073]

Parameter
Code Parameter Name Value Units

Min
Limit

Max
Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area 1.15 square
miles

0.28 189

IMPNLCD01 Percent Impervious
NLCD2001

1.86 percent 2.3 46

Peak-Flow Statistics Flow Report   [Peak Rural Statewide Region 1 SIR 2014 5165]

PIl: Prediction Interval-Lower, PIu: Prediction Interval-Upper, ASEp: Average Standard
Error of Prediction, SE: Standard Error (other -- see report)

Statistic Value Unit ASEp

50-percent AEP flood 310 ft^3/s 38.4

20-percent AEP flood 582 ft^3/s 30.8

10-percent AEP flood 789 ft^3/s 29.1

4-percent AEP flood 1070 ft^3/s 28.8

2-percent AEP flood 1300 ft^3/s 28.7

1-percent AEP flood 1520 ft^3/s 29.8

0.5-percent AEP flood 1750 ft^3/s 31

0.2-percent AEP flood 2050 ft^3/s 33.2

Peak-Flow Statistics Disclaimers   [Peak Urban Statewide SIR 2010 5073]

One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with
unknown errors.

Peak-Flow Statistics Flow Report   [Peak Urban Statewide SIR 2010 5073]





6/17/22, 12:50 PM StreamStats

https://streamstats.usgs.gov/ss/ 3/3

Statistic Value UnitStatistic Value Unit

50-percent AEP flood 217 ft^3/s

20-percent AEP flood 401 ft^3/s

10-percent AEP flood 549 ft^3/s

4-percent AEP flood 755 ft^3/s

2-percent AEP flood 930 ft^3/s

1-percent AEP flood 1110 ft^3/s

0.2-percent AEP flood 1590 ft^3/s

Peak-Flow Statistics Citations

Southard, R.E.,2010, Estimation of the Magnitude and Frequency of Floods in Urban
Basins in Missouri: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2010-5073,
27 p. (http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2010/5073/)
Southard, R.E., and Veilleux, A.G.,2014, Methods for estimating annual exceedance-
probability discharges and largest recorded floods for unregulated streams in rural
Missouri: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2014–5165, 39 p.
(http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2014/5165/)

USGS Data Disclaimer: Unless otherwise stated, all data, metadata and related materials are considered to satisfy the quality

standards relative to the purpose for which the data were collected. Although these data and associated metadata have

been reviewed for accuracy and completeness and approved for release by the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), no warranty

expressed or implied is made regarding the display or utility of the data for other purposes, nor on all computer systems,

nor shall the act of distribution constitute any such warranty.

USGS Software Disclaimer: This software has been approved for release by the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS). Although the

software has been subjected to rigorous review, the USGS reserves the right to update the software as needed pursuant to

further analysis and review. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made by the USGS or the U.S. Government as to the

functionality of the software and related material nor shall the fact of release constitute any such warranty. Furthermore,

the software is released on condition that neither the USGS nor the U.S. Government shall be held liable for any damages

resulting from its authorized or unauthorized use.

USGS Product Names Disclaimer: Any use of trade, firm, or product names is for descriptive purposes only and does not

imply endorsement by the U.S. Government.

Application Version: 4.10.0 

StreamStats Services Version: 1.2.22 

NSS Services Version: 2.2.1

http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2010/5073/
http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2014/5165/
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APPENDIX B 

HYDRAULIC DATA 

 

COMPUTER RUNS (INCLUDED WITH SUBMITTAL) 

 

HEC-RAS Project: MouseCreek.prj     

Model Name Plan File Geometry File Steady Flow File 

Duplicate  MouseCreek.p01 MouseCreek.g01 MouseCreek.f01 

Pre-Project MouseCreek.p02 MouseCreek.g02 MouseCreek.f02 

Post Project MouseCreek.p08 MouseCreek.g09 MouseCreek.f02 
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HEC-RAS  Plan: DupEffNGVD   River: MouseCr   Reach: MouseCr

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl

(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft/s) (sq ft) (ft)  

MouseCr 18450   100YR 2700.00 930.60 938.99 937.53 939.37 0.003998 6.95 744.82 362.67 0.43

MouseCr 18450   10YR 1150.00 930.60 936.39 935.97 937.03 0.007809 7.48 243.22 129.32 0.57

MouseCr 18450   50YR 2050.00 930.60 937.99 937.00 938.49 0.005370 7.37 476.20 161.91 0.49

MouseCr 18450   500YR 4500.00 930.60 940.19 938.92 940.55 0.003899 7.53 1270.54 513.52 0.44

MouseCr 19950   100YR 2000.00 936.60 944.69 945.29 0.004532 6.45 388.83 130.14 0.45

MouseCr 19950   10YR 1150.00 936.60 943.54 943.89 0.003142 4.84 262.26 88.98 0.37

MouseCr 19950   50YR 2050.00 936.60 944.80 942.18 945.39 0.004434 6.46 403.14 138.44 0.45

MouseCr 19950   500YR 4500.00 936.60 946.53 945.66 947.59 0.006718 9.32 763.15 271.02 0.58

MouseCr 21450   100YR 1900.00 945.20 954.02 952.66 954.95 0.010528 8.14 366.20 441.03 0.61

MouseCr 21450   10YR 750.00 945.20 950.91 951.76 0.016046 7.39 101.43 29.29 0.70

MouseCr 21450   50YR 1450.00 945.20 953.49 951.79 954.36 0.010285 7.52 212.39 142.12 0.59

MouseCr 21450   500YR 3000.00 945.20 955.19 955.51 0.004649 6.15 1270.63 1104.29 0.42

MouseCr 21550   Bridge

MouseCr 21650   100YR 1650.00 945.20 957.04 952.67 957.07 0.000353 1.99 1679.57 513.11 0.12

MouseCr 21650   10YR 700.00 945.20 955.73 949.85 955.74 0.000198 1.33 1045.83 430.98 0.09

MouseCr 21650   50YR 1300.00 945.20 956.79 951.47 956.81 0.000269 1.71 1554.26 508.03 0.10

MouseCr 21650   500YR 2600.00 945.20 957.48 954.24 957.53 0.000618 2.73 1908.68 522.28 0.16

MouseCr 24250   100YR 1400.00 959.20 966.41 966.41 967.23 0.015785 9.16 291.26 194.39 0.68

MouseCr 24250   10YR 560.00 959.20 964.61 964.61 965.64 0.021857 8.47 83.72 54.20 0.76

MouseCr 24250   50YR 1000.00 959.20 965.88 965.88 966.70 0.015625 8.53 201.50 146.80 0.67

MouseCr 24250   500YR 2100.00 959.20 967.07 967.07 967.84 0.015012 9.63 440.95 256.92 0.68

MouseCr 26250   100YR 680.00 975.30 980.76 980.82 0.002537 2.82 392.38 247.83 0.27

MouseCr 26250   10YR 310.00 975.30 979.98 980.03 0.002373 2.29 221.57 195.26 0.25

MouseCr 26250   50YR 550.00 975.30 980.45 980.51 0.002859 2.81 319.36 226.85 0.28

MouseCr 26250   500YR 1200.00 975.30 981.38 981.47 0.003069 3.47 561.30 290.61 0.31
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HEC-RAS  Plan: PreProjNAVD   River: MouseCr   Reach: MouseCr

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl

(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft/s) (sq ft) (ft)  

MouseCr 18450   100YR 2700.00 930.91 939.30 937.84 939.68 0.003998 6.95 744.82 362.67 0.43

MouseCr 18450   10YR 1150.00 930.91 936.70 936.28 937.34 0.007809 7.48 243.22 129.32 0.57

MouseCr 18450   50YR 2050.00 930.91 938.30 937.31 938.80 0.005370 7.37 476.20 161.91 0.49

MouseCr 18450   500YR 4500.00 930.91 940.50 939.23 940.86 0.003899 7.53 1270.54 513.52 0.44

MouseCr 19084   100YR 2000.00 929.58 940.62 935.87 940.80 0.001135 3.80 743.41 619.62 0.24

MouseCr 19084   10YR 1150.00 929.58 938.79 934.40 938.98 0.001363 3.49 386.78 316.39 0.25

MouseCr 19084   50YR 2050.00 929.58 940.09 935.96 940.35 0.001722 4.46 621.43 546.18 0.29

MouseCr 19084   500YR 4500.00 929.58 941.71 939.67 941.85 0.001152 4.17 2362.42 850.47 0.25

MouseCr 19642   100YR 2000.00 932.94 941.44 939.37 942.36 0.007780 7.69 260.04 83.07 0.58

MouseCr 19642   10YR 1150.00 932.94 939.91 937.75 940.47 0.005801 5.99 192.01 70.50 0.49

MouseCr 19642   50YR 2050.00 932.94 941.40 939.45 942.38 0.008293 7.93 258.56 82.78 0.60

MouseCr 19642   500YR 4500.00 932.94 942.77 942.77 945.68 0.022244 13.68 328.99 211.80 1.00

MouseCr 19950   100YR 2000.00 933.92 943.77 941.08 944.47 0.006006 6.71 298.12 55.84 0.51

MouseCr 19950   10YR 1150.00 933.92 941.70 939.44 942.23 0.005619 5.84 196.92 42.96 0.48

MouseCr 19950   50YR 2050.00 933.92 943.87 941.16 944.58 0.006058 6.76 303.45 56.65 0.51

MouseCr 19950   500YR 4500.00 933.92 947.46 944.70 947.88 0.003050 5.89 1093.63 404.11 0.39

MouseCr 20315   100YR 1900.00 940.16 946.59 946.58 948.07 0.016176 10.21 241.48 113.93 0.84

MouseCr 20315   10YR 750.00 940.16 944.54 944.36 945.54 0.022168 8.03 95.44 50.07 0.89

MouseCr 20315   50YR 1450.00 940.16 946.45 945.77 947.40 0.010647 8.12 226.30 108.45 0.68

MouseCr 20315   500YR 3000.00 940.16 948.71 947.95 949.51 0.006689 8.46 672.24 333.80 0.58

MouseCr 21040   100YR 1900.00 940.58 950.26 950.38 0.001530 4.04 1138.10 661.56 0.27

MouseCr 21040   10YR 750.00 940.58 948.60 946.22 948.76 0.001955 3.82 382.08 320.32 0.29

MouseCr 21040   50YR 1450.00 940.58 949.65 949.79 0.001882 4.22 785.68 479.30 0.29

MouseCr 21040   500YR 3000.00 940.58 951.03 951.15 0.001576 4.40 1675.81 702.84 0.28

MouseCr 21450   100YR 1900.00 943.68 950.98 948.20 951.44 0.003329 5.44 349.47 95.62 0.40

MouseCr 21450   10YR 750.00 943.68 949.34 946.35 949.48 0.001553 2.98 251.48 66.36 0.26

MouseCr 21450   50YR 1450.00 943.68 950.46 947.54 950.78 0.002638 4.55 318.64 83.22 0.35

MouseCr 21450   500YR 3000.00 943.68 951.73 949.42 952.63 0.005520 7.60 394.97 116.10 0.52

MouseCr 21550   Culvert

MouseCr 21650   100YR 1650.00 946.56 952.31 950.44 952.60 0.003661 4.34 380.60 129.99 0.39

MouseCr 21650   10YR 700.00 946.56 949.52 949.28 950.05 0.021422 5.85 119.64 76.20 0.82

MouseCr 21650   50YR 1300.00 946.56 951.73 950.11 951.98 0.003777 4.02 323.09 122.39 0.39

MouseCr 21650   500YR 2600.00 946.56 954.68 951.21 954.94 0.001918 4.07 644.76 239.65 0.30

MouseCr 21976   100YR 1400.00 946.67 953.90 954.32 0.007472 6.33 318.13 92.67 0.53

MouseCr 21976   10YR 560.00 946.67 952.54 950.55 952.71 0.003361 3.88 207.00 71.98 0.35

MouseCr 21976   50YR 1000.00 946.67 953.24 953.56 0.006176 5.53 260.20 82.25 0.47

MouseCr 21976   500YR 2100.00 946.67 955.55 955.83 0.004179 5.66 655.18 299.80 0.41

MouseCr 22303   100YR 1400.00 947.11 955.93 956.43 0.005549 6.10 306.32 153.04 0.48

MouseCr 22303   10YR 560.00 947.11 953.89 954.21 0.006136 4.65 133.75 56.25 0.47

MouseCr 22303   50YR 1000.00 947.11 955.12 955.55 0.005803 5.54 218.25 82.26 0.48

MouseCr 22303   500YR 2100.00 947.11 956.89 955.40 957.38 0.005033 6.53 538.15 307.56 0.47

MouseCr 22589   100YR 1400.00 948.08 957.44 957.87 0.004563 5.42 306.50 237.13 0.44

MouseCr 22589   10YR 560.00 948.08 955.31 955.55 0.003655 3.96 146.60 102.68 0.37

MouseCr 22589   50YR 1000.00 948.08 956.67 957.02 0.004505 4.78 227.26 145.72 0.42

MouseCr 22589   500YR 2100.00 948.08 958.27 958.76 0.004671 6.11 509.22 377.89 0.46

MouseCr 22834   100YR 1400.00 949.32 958.42 956.03 958.65 0.002437 4.61 455.32 171.94 0.32

MouseCr 22834   10YR 560.00 949.32 956.19 953.72 956.49 0.003891 4.38 127.79 105.54 0.38

MouseCr 22834   50YR 1000.00 949.32 957.61 955.08 957.86 0.002817 4.52 321.04 160.71 0.34

MouseCr 22834   500YR 2100.00 949.32 959.29 957.72 959.56 0.002546 5.14 612.16 187.56 0.34

MouseCr 22940   100YR 1400.00 949.71 958.58 959.18 0.007909 7.08 263.46 101.59 0.53

MouseCr 22940   10YR 560.00 949.71 956.62 957.04 0.006109 5.45 122.44 55.13 0.45

MouseCr 22940   50YR 1000.00 949.71 957.88 958.39 0.007056 6.36 204.25 74.63 0.49

MouseCr 22940   500YR 2100.00 949.71 959.43 960.14 0.008526 8.08 381.02 174.36 0.56

MouseCr 23020.4 100YR 1400.00 949.65 959.27 959.70 0.004951 5.63 333.14 164.31 0.44

MouseCr 23020.4 10YR 560.00 949.65 957.15 957.40 0.003177 4.05 142.64 47.96 0.34

MouseCr 23020.4 50YR 1000.00 949.65 958.46 958.85 0.004435 5.14 230.80 98.50 0.41

MouseCr 23020.4 500YR 2100.00 949.65 960.20 960.67 0.004844 6.23 529.38 264.33 0.45

MouseCr 23181   100YR 1400.00 953.05 960.24 961.00 0.012218 7.64 222.62 81.23 0.68

MouseCr 23181   10YR 560.00 953.05 957.73 957.73 958.80 0.024562 8.41 71.16 38.59 0.91

MouseCr 23181   50YR 1000.00 953.05 959.36 960.14 0.014215 7.55 157.28 67.75 0.72

MouseCr 23181   500YR 2100.00 953.05 961.05 962.05 0.013044 8.95 294.12 97.77 0.73
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HEC-RAS  Plan: PreProjNAVD   River: MouseCr   Reach: MouseCr (Continued)

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl

(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft/s) (sq ft) (ft)  

MouseCr 23270.2 100YR 1400.00 954.36 961.42 961.87 0.008356 5.87 292.65 163.73 0.57

MouseCr 23270.2 10YR 560.00 954.36 959.81 959.03 960.17 0.009900 5.02 120.84 67.50 0.58

MouseCr 23270.2 50YR 1000.00 954.36 960.76 961.18 0.009932 5.52 202.86 106.56 0.60

MouseCr 23270.2 500YR 2100.00 954.36 962.39 962.84 0.006400 6.11 478.74 220.98 0.52

MouseCr 23370.1 100YR 1400.00 955.83 962.70 962.70 963.55 0.015257 8.74 274.34 189.71 0.76

MouseCr 23370.1 10YR 560.00 955.83 960.91 960.91 961.93 0.024160 8.33 74.37 41.21 0.89

MouseCr 23370.1 50YR 1000.00 955.83 962.17 962.17 963.00 0.015974 8.16 183.12 155.20 0.76

MouseCr 23370.1 500YR 2100.00 955.83 963.33 963.33 964.26 0.015664 9.74 400.48 209.52 0.79

MouseCr 23470   100YR 1400.00 956.23 963.88 961.29 964.10 0.002529 4.10 504.94 241.79 0.33

MouseCr 23470   10YR 560.00 956.23 962.33 959.56 962.46 0.001782 2.84 196.97 93.99 0.27

MouseCr 23470   50YR 1000.00 956.23 963.34 960.56 963.52 0.002195 3.52 382.52 215.04 0.31

MouseCr 23470   500YR 2100.00 956.23 964.57 962.34 964.87 0.003011 4.91 698.65 334.93 0.37

MouseCr 23897   100YR 1400.00 958.37 965.17 963.34 965.56 0.004859 5.16 346.38 245.34 0.45

MouseCr 23897   10YR 560.00 958.37 963.38 961.65 963.60 0.004159 3.82 146.51 57.55 0.40

MouseCr 23897   50YR 1000.00 958.37 964.54 962.65 964.89 0.004938 4.74 211.14 135.04 0.45

MouseCr 23897   500YR 2100.00 958.37 965.97 964.35 966.39 0.004674 5.70 595.82 311.31 0.46

MouseCr 24250   100YR 1400.00 960.38 966.77 965.16 967.10 0.004022 4.99 398.39 195.11 0.42

MouseCr 24250   10YR 560.00 960.38 964.98 963.49 965.24 0.005134 4.10 136.71 91.01 0.44

MouseCr 24250   50YR 1000.00 960.38 966.14 964.49 966.40 0.003768 4.37 300.59 121.42 0.39

MouseCr 24250   500YR 2100.00 960.38 967.54 965.95 967.96 0.004524 5.89 575.41 301.78 0.46

MouseCr 24918   100YR 680.00 962.89 968.92 967.51 969.37 0.007856 5.45 139.70 243.21 0.54

MouseCr 24918   10YR 310.00 962.89 968.04 966.08 968.22 0.003518 3.41 90.98 120.76 0.36

MouseCr 24918   50YR 550.00 962.89 968.87 967.08 969.17 0.005406 4.49 135.05 232.39 0.45

MouseCr 24918   500YR 1200.00 962.89 969.93 969.11 970.03 0.002277 3.52 633.94 421.07 0.31

MouseCr 25447   100YR 680.00 965.63 972.25 970.78 972.55 0.005158 4.96 226.66 189.55 0.44

MouseCr 25447   10YR 310.00 965.63 970.53 969.18 970.90 0.007504 4.87 63.70 30.37 0.51

MouseCr 25447   50YR 550.00 965.63 972.05 970.28 972.32 0.004506 4.49 191.16 176.01 0.41

MouseCr 25447   500YR 1200.00 965.63 972.48 972.48 973.16 0.011222 7.62 277.21 243.13 0.66

MouseCr 26250   100YR 680.00 974.20 978.35 978.35 978.64 0.010100 5.68 205.51 220.43 0.61

MouseCr 26250   10YR 310.00 974.20 977.99 977.69 978.46 0.012418 5.73 70.52 177.08 0.66

MouseCr 26250   50YR 550.00 974.20 978.35 978.35 978.54 0.006607 4.60 205.51 220.43 0.49

MouseCr 26250   500YR 1200.00 974.20 979.08 978.61 979.33 0.007265 5.65 370.83 282.37 0.53
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HEC-RAS  Plan: PostProjectRev   River: MouseCr   Reach: MouseCr

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl

(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft/s) (sq ft) (ft)  

MouseCr 18450   100YR 2700.00 930.91 939.30 937.84 939.68 0.003998 6.95 744.82 362.67 0.43

MouseCr 18450   10YR 1150.00 930.91 936.70 936.28 937.34 0.007809 7.48 243.22 129.32 0.57

MouseCr 18450   50YR 2050.00 930.91 938.30 937.31 938.80 0.005370 7.37 476.20 161.91 0.49

MouseCr 18450   500YR 4500.00 930.91 940.50 939.23 940.86 0.003899 7.53 1270.54 513.52 0.44

MouseCr 19084   100YR 2000.00 929.58 940.62 935.87 940.80 0.001135 3.80 743.41 619.62 0.24

MouseCr 19084   10YR 1150.00 929.58 938.79 934.40 938.98 0.001363 3.49 386.78 316.39 0.25

MouseCr 19084   50YR 2050.00 929.58 940.09 935.96 940.35 0.001722 4.46 621.43 546.18 0.29

MouseCr 19084   500YR 4500.00 929.58 941.71 939.67 941.85 0.001152 4.17 2362.42 850.47 0.25

MouseCr 19642   100YR 2000.00 932.94 941.44 939.37 942.36 0.007780 7.69 260.04 83.07 0.58

MouseCr 19642   10YR 1150.00 932.94 939.91 937.75 940.47 0.005801 5.99 192.01 70.50 0.49

MouseCr 19642   50YR 2050.00 932.94 941.40 939.45 942.38 0.008293 7.93 258.56 82.78 0.60

MouseCr 19642   500YR 4500.00 932.94 942.77 942.77 945.68 0.022244 13.68 328.99 211.80 1.00

MouseCr 19950   100YR 2000.00 933.92 943.77 941.08 944.47 0.006006 6.71 298.12 55.84 0.51

MouseCr 19950   10YR 1150.00 933.92 941.70 939.44 942.23 0.005619 5.84 196.92 42.96 0.48

MouseCr 19950   50YR 2050.00 933.92 943.87 941.16 944.58 0.006058 6.76 303.45 56.65 0.51

MouseCr 19950   500YR 4500.00 933.92 947.46 944.70 947.88 0.003050 5.89 1093.63 404.11 0.39

MouseCr 20315   100YR 1900.00 940.16 946.59 946.58 948.07 0.016176 10.21 241.48 113.93 0.84

MouseCr 20315   10YR 750.00 940.16 944.54 944.36 945.54 0.022168 8.03 95.44 50.07 0.89

MouseCr 20315   50YR 1450.00 940.16 946.45 945.77 947.40 0.010647 8.12 226.30 108.45 0.68

MouseCr 20315   500YR 3000.00 940.16 948.71 947.95 949.51 0.006689 8.46 672.24 333.80 0.58

MouseCr 21040   100YR 1900.00 940.58 950.26 950.38 0.001530 4.04 1138.11 661.56 0.27

MouseCr 21040   10YR 750.00 940.58 948.60 946.22 948.76 0.001955 3.82 382.07 320.31 0.29

MouseCr 21040   50YR 1450.00 940.58 949.65 949.79 0.001882 4.22 785.66 479.29 0.29

MouseCr 21040   500YR 3000.00 940.58 951.03 951.15 0.001576 4.40 1675.82 702.84 0.28

MouseCr 21450   100YR 1900.00 943.68 950.98 948.20 951.44 0.003329 5.44 349.47 95.62 0.40

MouseCr 21450   10YR 750.00 943.68 949.34 946.35 949.48 0.001553 2.98 251.48 66.36 0.26

MouseCr 21450   50YR 1450.00 943.68 950.46 947.54 950.78 0.002638 4.55 318.64 83.22 0.35

MouseCr 21450   500YR 3000.00 943.68 951.73 949.42 952.63 0.005520 7.60 394.97 116.10 0.52

MouseCr 21550   Culvert

MouseCr 21650   100YR 1650.00 946.56 952.31 950.44 952.60 0.003661 4.34 380.60 129.99 0.39

MouseCr 21650   10YR 700.00 946.56 949.52 949.28 950.05 0.021422 5.85 119.64 76.20 0.82

MouseCr 21650   50YR 1300.00 946.56 951.73 950.11 951.98 0.003777 4.02 323.09 122.39 0.39

MouseCr 21650   500YR 2600.00 946.56 954.68 951.21 954.94 0.001918 4.07 644.76 218.36 0.30

MouseCr 21976   100YR 1400.00 946.89 953.49 953.84 0.003778 4.76 294.26 96.65 0.48

MouseCr 21976   10YR 560.00 946.89 951.92 950.27 952.09 0.002323 3.34 167.54 64.67 0.37

MouseCr 21976   50YR 1000.00 946.89 952.87 953.15 0.003247 4.20 238.18 84.16 0.44

MouseCr 21976   500YR 2100.00 946.89 955.30 955.56 0.001862 4.16 566.95 203.18 0.36

MouseCr 22303   100YR 1400.00 947.83 954.75 955.42 0.005509 6.58 212.63 103.62 0.59

MouseCr 22303   10YR 560.00 947.83 952.83 953.18 0.004600 4.76 117.58 80.28 0.51

MouseCr 22303   50YR 1000.00 947.83 954.00 954.52 0.004984 5.79 172.85 94.47 0.55

MouseCr 22303   500YR 2100.00 947.83 955.90 956.66 0.005253 7.16 329.99 136.21 0.59

MouseCr 22589   100YR 1400.00 948.68 956.19 956.58 0.003022 5.16 307.04 172.59 0.45

MouseCr 22589   10YR 560.00 948.68 954.01 954.28 0.003152 4.13 135.48 82.32 0.43

MouseCr 22589   50YR 1000.00 948.68 955.30 955.67 0.003265 4.92 214.05 151.91 0.45

MouseCr 22589   500YR 2100.00 948.68 957.33 957.75 0.002817 5.50 450.83 231.50 0.44

MouseCr 22834   100YR 1400.00 949.30 956.69 953.22 957.18 0.001752 5.59 250.29 43.68 0.37

MouseCr 22834   10YR 560.00 949.30 954.53 951.53 954.69 0.000932 3.21 174.57 41.10 0.25

MouseCr 22834   50YR 1000.00 949.30 955.86 952.49 956.18 0.001350 4.52 221.14 42.53 0.32

MouseCr 22834   500YR 2100.00 949.30 957.76 954.35 958.59 0.002477 7.30 287.71 45.60 0.45

MouseCr 22885   Culvert

MouseCr 22940   100YR 1400.00 949.70 957.93 953.64 958.21 0.001190 4.25 329.80 47.85 0.29

MouseCr 22940   10YR 560.00 949.70 954.90 951.98 955.03 0.000985 2.94 190.19 43.94 0.25

MouseCr 22940   50YR 1000.00 949.70 956.64 952.93 956.86 0.001112 3.72 268.95 46.40 0.27

MouseCr 22940   500YR 2100.00 949.70 960.35 954.71 960.69 0.001054 4.68 449.11 125.01 0.28

MouseCr 23020.4 100YR 1400.00 949.65 957.95 958.56 0.005920 6.30 222.27 44.68 0.50

MouseCr 23020.4 10YR 560.00 949.65 954.92 955.35 0.006778 5.25 106.73 31.62 0.50

MouseCr 23020.4 50YR 1000.00 949.65 956.65 957.20 0.006365 5.95 168.01 39.10 0.51

MouseCr 23020.4 500YR 2100.00 949.65 960.45 960.84 0.002641 5.37 621.79 260.71 0.35

MouseCr 23181   100YR 1400.00 953.05 959.24 959.24 960.70 0.021817 10.10 156.09 54.14 0.91

MouseCr 23181   10YR 560.00 953.05 957.02 957.02 958.30 0.028801 9.07 61.92 26.24 0.99



HEC-RAS  Plan: PostProjectRev   River: MouseCr   Reach: MouseCr (Continued)

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl

(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (ft/s) (sq ft) (ft)  

MouseCr 23181   50YR 1000.00 953.05 958.44 958.44 959.77 0.022463 9.48 115.39 46.99 0.91

MouseCr 23181   500YR 2100.00 953.05 960.93 961.82 0.014189 8.36 301.93 107.07 0.69

MouseCr 23270.2 100YR 1400.00 954.36 961.40 960.56 961.78 0.007033 5.46 312.99 185.11 0.53

MouseCr 23270.2 10YR 560.00 954.36 959.51 958.90 959.97 0.012213 5.59 106.06 57.97 0.65

MouseCr 23270.2 50YR 1000.00 954.36 960.67 959.93 961.09 0.009691 5.44 202.40 118.15 0.59

MouseCr 23270.2 500YR 2100.00 954.36 962.20 962.61 0.006146 5.89 478.24 228.15 0.51

MouseCr 23370.1 100YR 1400.00 955.83 962.56 962.56 963.28 0.014363 8.28 279.53 210.56 0.73

MouseCr 23370.1 10YR 560.00 955.83 960.90 960.90 961.90 0.024053 8.29 73.81 41.94 0.89

MouseCr 23370.1 50YR 1000.00 955.83 962.09 962.09 962.80 0.014991 7.78 189.19 173.74 0.73

MouseCr 23370.1 500YR 2100.00 955.83 963.08 963.08 963.90 0.015567 9.36 396.47 234.47 0.78

MouseCr 23470   100YR 1400.00 956.23 963.62 963.89 0.003257 4.48 443.34 228.32 0.38

MouseCr 23470   10YR 560.00 956.23 962.30 962.43 0.001766 2.82 213.14 92.65 0.27

MouseCr 23470   50YR 1000.00 956.23 963.16 963.36 0.002656 3.76 344.34 200.50 0.33

MouseCr 23470   500YR 2100.00 956.23 964.23 964.61 0.004099 5.48 598.24 289.20 0.43

MouseCr 23897   100YR 1400.00 958.37 965.17 963.34 965.56 0.004858 5.16 346.42 245.40 0.45

MouseCr 23897   10YR 560.00 958.37 963.34 961.65 963.58 0.004285 3.86 144.92 56.60 0.40

MouseCr 23897   50YR 1000.00 958.37 964.54 962.65 964.89 0.004938 4.74 211.14 135.04 0.45

MouseCr 23897   500YR 2100.00 958.37 965.96 964.35 966.38 0.004705 5.72 593.75 310.31 0.46

MouseCr 24250   100YR 1400.00 960.38 966.77 965.16 967.10 0.004022 4.99 398.38 195.10 0.42

MouseCr 24250   10YR 560.00 960.38 964.98 963.49 965.24 0.005143 4.10 136.63 90.97 0.44

MouseCr 24250   50YR 1000.00 960.38 966.14 964.49 966.40 0.003768 4.37 300.59 121.42 0.39

MouseCr 24250   500YR 2100.00 960.38 967.54 965.95 967.96 0.004525 5.89 575.35 301.76 0.46

MouseCr 24918   100YR 680.00 962.89 968.92 967.51 969.37 0.007856 5.45 139.70 243.21 0.54

MouseCr 24918   10YR 310.00 962.89 968.04 966.08 968.22 0.003515 3.41 91.01 120.82 0.36

MouseCr 24918   50YR 550.00 962.89 968.87 967.08 969.17 0.005406 4.49 135.05 232.39 0.45

MouseCr 24918   500YR 1200.00 962.89 969.93 969.11 970.03 0.002277 3.52 633.96 421.09 0.31

MouseCr 25447   100YR 680.00 965.63 972.25 970.78 972.55 0.005158 4.96 226.66 189.55 0.44

MouseCr 25447   10YR 310.00 965.63 970.53 969.18 970.90 0.007506 4.87 63.69 30.37 0.51

MouseCr 25447   50YR 550.00 965.63 972.05 970.28 972.32 0.004506 4.49 191.16 176.01 0.41

MouseCr 25447   500YR 1200.00 965.63 972.48 972.48 973.16 0.011222 7.62 277.21 243.13 0.66

MouseCr 26250   100YR 680.00 974.20 978.35 978.35 978.64 0.010100 5.68 205.51 220.43 0.61

MouseCr 26250   10YR 310.00 974.20 977.99 977.69 978.46 0.012418 5.73 70.52 177.08 0.66

MouseCr 26250   50YR 550.00 974.20 978.35 978.35 978.54 0.006607 4.60 205.51 220.43 0.49

MouseCr 26250   500YR 1200.00 974.20 979.08 978.61 979.33 0.007265 5.65 370.83 282.37 0.53
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ENGINEERING ‘NO RISE’ CERTIFICATION 
 

Floodplain Dev. Permit #:        Date Issued:       Date:     
 
 
                
Community       County    State  
 
                
Applicant        Engineer 
 
                
Address        Address 
 
                
Phone        Phone 
 
SITE INFORMATION 
 
1. Location:   1/4;    1/4; Section   ; Township   ; Range     
  
 Property Address:               
 
2. Affected NFIP map panel number(s):             

 
3. Type of Development:   Filling     Grading   Excavation  Minor Improvement   Substantial Improvement  

 
    Routine Maintenance   New Construction   Other  

 
4. Description of Development:              

 
                
 
                
 

 
5. Name of Flooding Source (stream, lake, etc):             

 
COMMENTS 

 
                
 
                

 
                
 
                
 
 

 
NOTE:  All provisions of City of Lee’s Summit UDO Article 6, Division II, Floodplain Management Ordinance, shall be in compliance. 
 
I certify that I am a duly qualified engineer licensed to practice in the State of Missouri.  I further certify that the attached technical data support the 
determination that this proposed development will NOT create any increase to the 1% elevations on the identified flooding source at published cross-
sections in the Flood Insurance Study for the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri dated    and will NOT create any increase to the 1% 
elevations at unpublished cross-sections in the vicinity of the proposed development. 
 
 
        
Engineer Name  
 
        
Signature     Date 
 
        
Title     License # 
 
 
 
  
 
            (SEAL) 

     

   

sduke
MO Seal

sduke
Pen
sadt

sduke
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4/15/25

sduke
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	Floodplain Dev. Permit #: 
	Date Issued: 
	Date: 4/15/2025
	Community: Lee's Summit MO 290174
	County: 
	State: 
	Applicant: Whispering Woods Land LLC
	Engineer: Sndyer & Associates, Inc
	Address: 803 PCA Road, Warrensburg, MO 64093
	Address (1): 201 NW 72nd Street, Gladstone, MO 64118
	Phone: 816-564-2230
	Phone (1): 816-364-5222
	1/4;: 
	1/4; (1): SW
	; Range: 36W
	Property Address: 3923 SW PRYOR RD, LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64082
	Affected NFIP map panel number(s: 29095C0531G
	Filling: Off
	Grading: Grading
	Excavation: Excavation
	Minor Improvement: 
	Substantial Improvement: 
	Routine Maintenance: 
	New Construction: New Construction
	Other: 
	Description of Development: Construction of Triple 8'x8' Box Culvert for Roadway crossing, restoration of creek to historic channel 
	Description of Development (1): alignment, construction of residental subdivision.
	Text20: 
	Name of Flooding Source (stream, lake, etc: MOUSE CREEK
	COMMENTS: See “NO RISE” HYDRAULIC REPORT FOR WHISPERING WOODS 3RD PLAT
	Text23: 
	Text24: 
	Text25: 
	NOTE:  All provisions of City of Lee’s Summit UDO Article 6, Division II, Floodplain Management Ordinance, shall be in compliance: 
	sections in the Flood Insurance Study for the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri dated: December 1971
	Engineer Name: Shawn Duke, PE
	Date (1): 4/15/2025
	Title: Project Engineer/Manager
	License #: PE-2013006489
	Text31: 24
	Text32: 47N


